Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VicWest Corporation		07/01/2005	CORPORATION: CANADA

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VicWest Operating Limited Partnership		
Street Address:	1296 South Service Road		
City:	Oakville, Ontario		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	L6L 5T7		
Entity Type: LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: CANADA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	76501846	MAGNUM - L	
Serial Number:	78695551	EASYFLOW	
Registration Number:	1280478	WESTEEL	
Registration Number:	1327974	WESTEEL WIDE-CORR.	
Registration Number:	1669134	VICWEST STEEL U.S. OPERATIONS VW	
Registration Number:	2418144	COLORITE	
Registration Number:	2564139	C-RING	
Registration Number:	2649215	VICWEST	
Registration Number:	2649216	VICWEST	
Registration Number:	2649837	SEED-STOR	
Registration Number:	2860954	CENTURION	
Registration Number:	2892060	ZERO GROUND DISTURBANCE	
Registration Number:	2942279	MAGNUM-F	
Registration Number:	2942280	MAGNUM-G	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003174 FRAME: 0902

900033911

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-8465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: MaryPat.Weyback@dbr.com, Andrea.Engel@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Pat A. Weyback Address Line 1: 1500 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31522.321A

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Norm D. St. Landau Address Line 1: 1500 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Pat A. Weyback	
Signature:	/Mary Pat A. Weyback/	
Date:	10/13/2005	

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment to VicWest Operating#page1.tif source=Assignment to VicWest Operating#page2.tif source=Assignment to VicWest Operating#page3.tif source=Assignment to VicWest Operating#page4.tif

# **ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

TO: The Registrar of Trade-marks
Place du Portage
Hull, Quebec
K1A 0C9

The undersigned, VICWEST CORPORATION, (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), the owner of the Intellectual Property identified on Schedule "A" attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property"), in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to the Assignor by VICWEST OPERATING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby unconditionally assigns, transfers and sets over to and unto the said Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property in Canada and the United States of America, together with the entire goodwill attached to the Intellectual Property; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee in the afore-mentioned countries as fully and completely as by the said Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor represents and warrants that it has full right, power and authority to sell, convey and transfer to the Assignee the Intellectual Property pursuant to this Agreement.

The Assignor undertakes and agrees to execute such further assurances as may reasonably be required to permit the Assignee to obtain registration of, hold and enjoy the Intellectual Property assigned hereunder and the recording of this Agreement.

The full postal address of the principal office or place of business of the Assignee is:

1296 South Service Road Oakville, Ontario L6L 5T7 Canada.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

Signed at Toronto, Ontario this 1st day of July, 2005.

VICWEST CORPORATION

Name: Jack Wilson

Title: Vice-President, Finance & CFO

## **DECLARATION OF NOTARY**

I, Brenda Gosselin, Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, whose full post office address is 250 Yonge Street, Suite 2400, Toronto, Ontario, Canada hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Jack Wilson who is Vice-President, Finance & CFO of VICWEST CORPORATION, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at Toronto, Ontario this 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2005.

Brenda Gosselin

Notary Public for the Province of

Ontario

The undersigned hereby accepts this Assignment.

Signed at Toronto, Ontario this 1st day of July, 2005.

VICWEST OPERATING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP. by its general partner VICWEST CORPORATION

Per:

Name: Jack Wilson

Title: Vice-President, Finance & CFO

### **DECLARATION OF NOTARY**

I, Brenda Gosselin, Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, whose full post office address is 250 Yonge Street, Suite 2400, Toronto, Ontario, Canada hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Jack Wilson who is Vice-President, Finance & CFO of VICWEST CORPORATION, general partner of VICWEST OPERATING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at Toronto, Ontario this 1st day of July, 2005.

Brenda Gosselin

Notary Public for the Province of

Ontario

# **SCHEDULE "A"**

No.	Trademark	Serial. No.	Status
1	C-RING	75744055	registered 2564139
2	CENTURION	76431902	registered 2860954
3	COLORITE	75584800	registered 2418144
4	EASYFLOW	78695551	pending
5	MAGNUM-F	75744051	registered 2942279
6	MAGNUM-G	75744054	registered 2942280
7	MAGNUM - L	76501846	pending
8	SEED-STOR	75744053	registered 2649837
9	VICWEST	76351718	registered 2649216
10	VICWEST	76351716	registered 2649215
11	VICWEST STEEL U.S. OPERATIONS VW	74088862	registered 1669134
12	WESTEEL	73374242	registered 1280478
13	WESTEEL WIDE-CORR.	73372655	registered 1327974
14	ZERO GROUND DISTURBANCE	76549664	registered 2892060

**RECORDED: 10/13/2005**